
Merton Council
Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 
Date: 2 September 2021
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Merton Civic Centre

AGENDA
Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Actions log 7 - 8

5 Performance monitoring 9 - 16

6 Flooding issues 17 - 28

7 Clarion performance update - verbal update 

8 Regulator of Social Housing - Letter of actions 29 - 30

9 Tenants' Champion - Discussion on the terms of 
reference and performance targets 

10 Housing update: Eviction ban 31 - 36

11 Support to deliver Clarion's estate regeneration 
programme including the Stock Transfer 
Agreement and nominations - Presentation 

12 Work programme 37 - 44

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.



For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Public Information
Attendance at meetings
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis.
Audio/Visual recording of meetings
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information.
Mobile telephones
Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting.
[...]
eview of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
24 JUNE 2021
(7.15 pm - 9.45 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Aidan Mundy (in the Chair), 

Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor David Dean, 
Councillor Nick Draper, Councillor Anthony Fairclough, 
Councillor Geraldine Stanford and Councillor Sally Kenny

John Bosley (Assistant Director Public Space Contracts and 
Commissioning), Steve Langley (Head of Housing Needs and 
Strategy), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and Regeneration) 
and James McGinlay (Assistant Director for Sustainable 
Communities)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Dave Ward (Councillor Sally Kenny as sub) 
and Councillor Laxmi Attawar (Councillor Ben Butler as sub).

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. 

4 ACTIONS LOG (Agenda Item 4)

The Chair explained the purpose of the action log is to pull together the Panel’s 
recommendations and actions, seek updates and highlight any areas outstanding. 

Officers provided some updates on the actions listed; 

 The Emissions-Based Charging program is yet to hit the ground because we 
are finalizing the traffic management order.

 Roadworks and utilities - there's a huge amount of work that's been going on 
behind the scenes on those particular areas, particularly around carrying out 
further work to monitor numbers and emissions. We’re about to invest in 68 air 
quality monitors around the borough which also capture vehicle volumes and 
vehicle types which will give us information about the source of air pollution in 
the borough. 

 One stop shop solution - a proof of concept software solution has been 
identified called fix my street. This will provide some operational efficiencies 
for residents so they can identify locations on a map based system as well as 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

pinpoint locations where we can log issues with the service. Those issues 
being logged will be integrated with the office systems of our service providers 
to provide more immediacy in terms of resolving those issues and improved 
reporting and management. Provisional implementation date in November

 The review of the Design Review Panel will be available sometime in the 
autumn.

The Director of Environment and Regeneration confirmed officers will provide 
progress reports on the outstanding actions at the next meeting. 

5 PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 5)

A Panel Member commented that the council has missed its recycling target for the 
123rd month in a row which is in opposition to the Council’s communications 
department which has been communicating for four years that a target of 50% will be 
hit.

The Director of Environment and Regeneration informed Members that the table 
doesn’t reflect the amended target which is actually 40%. The new target will be 
reflected in next set of performance indicators. Whilst we're still ambitious and aiming 
for a higher target, we can't ignore the reality of the recycling levels that we're 
currently achieving in the borough. One area over the last 15 months that has 
affected the recycling performance is the fact that more people have been working 
from home, more waste has been generated and more non-recyclable waste has 
been generated and that's reflected London wide. 

The Chair noted that in the forward plan for this panel we will be looking at how the 
borough can change its attitude and behaviours towards waste to help increase 
recycling and meet targets. 

6 CLARION: REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE (Agenda Item 6)

The Chair played a short three minute video that was featured on ITV to set the 
background as to why this item was added to the agenda. 

A number of issues and challenges on the Eastfields estate have been brought to 
public attention through social media since 21 May. 

The Chair extended his gratitude to the Clarion Housing representatives for attending 
this meeting of the Panel. In attendance were Michelle Reynolds, John Ferman, 
Vicky Bonner and David Chisnall. 

Michelle Reynolds, Chief Operating Officer, began by reiterating the apology that 
Vicky Bonner made recently on television. We recognize that the service some of our 
residents have received from us has not been of the standard that they should rightly 
expect. We are so sorry about that and I’d like to apologise myself on behalf of 
Clarion. 

Page 2



3

Moving forward we are focusing on the agreed action plan that we have put in place: 

 We've written to all of the residents on the Eastfields estate and followed that 
up with a further communication and newsletter.

 Knocking on doors and holding estate days where staff will be out door 
knocking and meeting with every single resident on the estate. 

 We've reopened the estate office on site so that residents can co
[...]
The 

response to this request to be shared with the Sustainable Communities panel.

Additionally, the Panel RESOLVED to revisit this item at the next Sustainable 

Communities meeting 2 September 2021. 

7 OUTSTANDING CLARION REPAIR WORKS - RECEIVED FROM THE 
OFFICE OF SIOBHAIN MCDONAGH MP (Agenda Item 7)

Page 4



5

Taken with Item 6

8 HOUSING: ACCOMMODATION AND EVICTION BAN (Agenda Item 8)

The Chair proposed postponing this item until the next meeting 

Panel agreed. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Date added Status (BRAG) comment

01/09/20 Green
The Service would like to offer site visits to Colliers Wood 
Recreation Ground, Morden Park & Wimbledon Park during 
the week commencing the 4th October. Transport will be 

01/09/20 Green This will be considered and inclued when the tree strategy is 
being drafted .

01/09/20 Amber This is under consideration.There are a number of Council 
strategies that touch upon parks and open spaces particularly 
Local Development Framework documents .

01/09/20 Green
The Service is aware of this requirement and will proceed with 
improved signage after the implementation of the new web 
based reporting system.

01/09/20 Green
Public Space is leading on the purchase and implementation 
of 'Fix My Street Pro' which should be operational by Autumn 
2021. This will meet this requirement

01/09/20 Green
The internal review and approval of the Annual Review has 
been completed and is now available to be presented to the 
Committee.

01/09/20 Green The service will be able to provide an update to the next 
Committee meeting as directed. 

08/12/20 Black
Still awaiting implementation. Once implemented further 
information will be provided as per the schedule agreed.

08/12/20 Black
Still awaiting implementation. Once implemented further 
information will be provided as per the schedule agreed.

Still awaiting implementation. Once implemented further 
information will be provided as per the schedule agreed.
Still 
[...]

(Annual) 

Annual measure N/A 75% N/A N/A N/A 

Property 

Property 
SP 024 % Vacancy rate of property owned by the council 
(Quarterly) 

Measured Quarterly 1% 3%    

Property 
SP 025 % Debt owed to LBM by tenants inc businesses 
(Quarterly) 

Measured Quarterly 6.5% 7.5%    

Property SP 386 Property asset valuations (Annual) Annual measure N/A 150 N/A N/A N/A 

Property SP 518 Number of completed Rent Reviews (Quarterly) Measured Quarterly 1 4    

 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel
Date: 2 September 2021

Subject:  Flooding update
Lead officer: Director of Environment and Regeneration, Chris Lee
Lead member: Cabinet Member for Housing, Regeneration and the Climate 
Emergency, Councillor Martin Whelton
Contact officer: Senior flood risk engineers, Tom Sly and Selisa Fergus Fleary 

Recommendations: 
A. That Members note the contents of this report.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. This report provides an overview and update on the recent flooding in the 

borough and explains our statutory duties, responsibilities and actions along 
with other Risk Management Authorities including Thames Water and the 
Environment Agency. 

2 DETAILS
Summary of recent flooding:

2.1. Significant flooding occurred in Merton and in other parts of London 
throughout a number of dates in July 2021 due to heavy and high intensity 
thunderstorms resulting in flooding of roads and town centres and internal 
flooding of homes and businesses, mainly from surface water.

2.2. Met Office Weather Warnings and Flood Alerts were issued last month by 
the Environment Agency’s Floodline service on 12th July, 20th July, 23rd 
July and 25th July 2021. The latter was escalated to a warning for the 
Beverley Brook at West Barnes and Motspur Park on the 26th July 2021.

2.3. Analysis shows that the 12th July 2021 was an extraordinary event with over 
a month’s worth of rain falling in just one hour,
[...]
inting to see the poor conditions for tenants that were 
highlighted.  In line with the Governance and Financial Viability standard, registered providers are 
required to safeguard the reputation of the sector, and it is clear that this has been damaged by recent 
media coverage.  In the case of Clarion, as the largest housing association in the country, that reputational 
responsibility is particularly acute. 

While we have reached a conclusion of no breach, there are a number of actions we would propose, 
some of which I know Clarion are already considering. 

1 I understand that Clarion are undertaking a lessons learned exercise.  I would urge you, in the 
interests of transparency and in recognition of your role as leaders within the sector, to publish the 
outcome of that exercise, both for the benefit of tenants and in order to share the learning more widely. 

2 During our enquiries we have been struck by the absence of cases referred, either by tenants 
themselves, or by their elected representatives to the Housing Ombudsman.  I would urge you to write to 
all tenants to remind them of the process for raising complaints with Clarion in cases where they are 
dissatisfied with the service they receive.  We are clear, and it is a requirement of our Tenant Involvement 
& Empowerment standard, that registered providers have an approach to complaints that is clear, simple 
and accessible that ensures that complaints are resolved promptly, politely and fairly.  That is also a clear 
aim set out in the Social Housing White paper. 

However, where individual service failures or complaints are not being resolved, as you know the Housing 
Ombudsman can play a role in resolving disputes or investigating complaints which may lead to an order 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Velene.Igbinyemi@rsh.gov.uk


 
 

2 
OFFICIAL  

of redress.  I would therefore urge you, in writing to all tenants, to provide information about the Housing 
Ombudsman service.  This is a very impo
[...]
on, 
it is important to seek to build constructive, effective relationships with local and political stakeholders, as 
you know.  Again, I also consider that Clarion has a role to play in that regard in sector leadership terms.   

I would be grateful for your views on the suggestions above and I would be happy to discuss the contents 
of this letter more fully with you or your Board. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 
 
Fiona MacGregor 
Chief Executive 

Page 30



Committee: Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel
Date: 2 September 2021

Subject:  Housing update
Lead officer: Steve Langley, Head of Housing Needs
Lead member: Martin Whelton, Cabinet Member for Housing, Regeneration and 
Climate Emergency.
Contact officer: Steve Langley, Head of Housing 

Recommendations: 
A. No decision will be required as the report is for information only

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on some of the measures 

already in place to manage a possible increase in homelessness services 
following the lifting of the eviction ban on the 1st June 2021.  

2 DETAILS
2.1. The Council continues to perform well in the management of homelessness.  

This is despite the additional requirements set out in the Homelessness Act 
2017 and the Covid 19 pandemic.

2.2. The Council continues to maintain its position on having the lowest number 
of homeless households in temporary accommodation of any London 
borough (197 as at March 2021).

2.3. The Council has successfully prevented a significant increase of households 
in temporary accommodation by maintaining its focus on the prevention of 
homelessness and by working with private sector Landlords to increase 
housing supply.

2.4. Following the adoption of the “everyone in” principle in March 2020 the 
Council and its partners have reduced the number of known rough sleepers 
to one.

2.5. Table A sets out performance against homeless prevention. 
2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

Preventions 465 504 480 455

2.6. Table B sets out performance against increasing housing supply in the 
private rented sector.  

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

RDS Lettings 70 45 41 71

Page 31

Agenda Item 10



2.7. Table C sets out performance against the number of households in 
temporary accommodation.   

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

Temporary 
Accommodation

165 174 199 197

2.8. Whilst temporary accommodation performance remains strong and is due to 
the ongoing focus on homeless prevention changes to housing law and the 
return to pre pandemic possession arrangements may see an increase in 
homelessness activity over the coming months.

2.9. Sadly it is not possible to accurately predict the number of homeless 
episodes that may arise due to evictions increasing as there are a number of 
unknown factors involved in the equation.  This view is supported by the 
research from LSE London which in summary tells us that the position going 
forward is unclear, but likely to be undesirable. A summary of the research:

 One of the most obvious concerns arising from the COVID-19 crisis was 
the fear that there would be mass evictions in the face of rent arrears. 
The government responded with suspensions of notice and eviction 
which still continue. There is thus a backlog of people under threat.

 Around 6–7% of tenants appear to be in arrears– around twice the 
‘normal’ proportion. Some 10% of private tenants are thought to be 
unemployed, about double the average rate.

 Given projections of unemployment and the relationship between 
unemployment and rent arrears, over 400,000 tenant households might 
be expected to be in significant arrears at the end of the year.

 In many cases landlords and tenants have found ways of coping. But the 
longer tenants remain in accommodation where they can’t pay the rent, 
the higher their future debts will be and the greater difficulties facing both 
tenant and landlord.

 Perhaps most importantly, the courts will face major difficulties in coping 
with any significant increase in landlord claims. As a result, the time taken 
to get an order, let alone to gain possession will almost certainly increase 
significantly - implying that most cases now entering the system will not 
be completed until well into 2022.

 What impact this will have on the private rented sector into the medium 
term is unclear – but almost certainly undesirable

2.10. We have no way of knowing how many Landlords (social and private) will 
evict their tenants.  Grounds for possession are extensive and include rent 

Page 32



arrears, anti-social behaviour, domestic abuse, false statements, breach of 
immigration rules (i.e. Right to Rent) and Death of a tenant.

2.11 In addition, pre Covid 19, the biggest cause of homelessness in Merton was 
the ending of Assured Shorthold Tenancies (often referred to as no fault 
evictions).  It’s impossible to predict with any degree of accuracy how many 
no fault evictions will take place over the coming months and years.

2.12 During the period 19/20 and pre the covid 19 pandemic, the Council received 
281 homeless applications because of the ending of Assured Shorthold 
tenancies.  We may wish to assume that similar numbers will occur going 
forward, but this cannot be assured.

2.13 As well as demand from private sector tenants and evictions there could be 
pent up demand from those who have had to remain longer in 
accommodation and those likely to face eviction later.  For example those 
living in overcrowded situations where family / friends have agreed for family / 
friends to live with them pending finding long term accommodation.

2.14 What has changed in regarding evictions
From the 1st June 2021 Landlords will have to give four months notice 
(England only).  The eviction ban also came to an end on the 31st May 2021 
meaning that the bailiffs can restart the enforcement of possession warrants.
The four month notice period is expected to remain in place unt
[...]
y category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer

Intended outcomes

Holding the executive 
to account 

Clarion Housing: 
Repairs and 
Maintenance

Representatives from 
Clarion will be invited to 
attend the session and 
answer member 
questions. 

Update on performance 
of the service

Holding the executive 
to account

Housing: 
Accommodation and 
Eviction Ban

Steve Langley, Head of 
Housing Needs

Holding the executive 
to account

Actions Log . Chris Lee, Director of 
Environment and 
Regeneration

Implementation update 
prior to November 
Council

Performance 
management

Performance monitoring Basket of indicators 
plus verbal report 

Chris Lee, Director of 
Environment and 
Regeneration

To highlight any items 
of concern and/or 
request additional 
information

Setting the work 
programme

Work programme 
2021/22

Written report Rosie McKeever, 
Scrutiny Officer

To agree the work 
programme.

P
age 38



3

Meeting date: 2 September 2021 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 23 August 2021)

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer

Intended outcomes

Standing items Actions log
Performance Monitoring*
Work programme

Reports and verbal 
updates

*Include update on 
Public Space 
indicators 

Chair, Panel and 
Scrutiny Officer

To highlight any items 
of concern and monitor 
progress

Holding the executive 
to account

Clarion performance 
update

Verbal update Representatives from 
Clarion will be invited to 
attend the session; 
Steve Langley

Monitor progress of 
recommendations

Holding the executive 
to account

Support to deliver Clarion's 
estate regeneration 
programme including the 
Stock Transfer Agreement

James McGinlay, 
Assistant Director for 
Sustainable 
Communities

Update prior to Cabinet

Holding the executive 
to account

Housing: Accommodation 
and Eviction Ban

Report Steve Langley, Head of 
Housing Needs

Carried over from 24 
June meeting

Holding the executive 
to account

Flooding issues Report Tom Sly, F
[...]
cern and monitor 
progress

Holding the executive 
to account

Clarion performance 
update

Verbal update Representatives from 
Clarion will be invited to 
attend the session; 
Steve Langley

Monitor progress of 
recommendations

External scrutiny Clarion Housing Group: 
regeneration

Presentation Representatives from 
Clarion Housing Group 
will be invited to attend 

This session will be 
used to focus on 
Clarion’s estates 
regeneration.

Holding the executive 
to account 

Panel review

How can the 
sustainable 
communities’ panel 
continue to add value to 
the departments, 
officers and cabinet 
members it scrutinises?
 

Written report Prioritised list of 
improvements and a 
timetable/plan for their 
implementation

Setting the work 
programme

Topic suggestions 
2022/23

Written report Rosie McKeever, 
Scrutiny Officer

To seek suggestions 
from the Panel to inform 
discussions about the 

P
age 43



8

Panel’s 2022/23 work 
programme

P
age 44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Actions log
	5 Performance monitoring
	6 Flooding issues
	Appendix A Scrutiny flooding report Sept2021

	8 Regulator of Social Housing - Letter of actions
	10 Housing update: Eviction ban
	12 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
2 SEPTEMBER 2021 

(7.15 pm - 11.00 pm) 

PRESENT Councillors Councillor Aidan Mundy (in the Chair), 
Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, 
Councillor David Dean, Councillor Nick Draper and 
Councillor Anthony Fairclough 
 
John Bosley (Assistant Director Public Space Contracts and 
Commissioning), Cathryn James (Interim Assistant Director, 
Public Protection), Steve Langley (Head of Housing Needs and 
Strategy), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration), Paul McGarry (FutureMerton Manager) and 
James McGinlay (Assistant Director for Sustainable 
Communities) 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Dave Ward (with Cllr Ben Butler as substitute) and 
Cllr Geraldine Stanford (with Cllr Pauline Cowper as substitute).  
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. 
 
4  ACTIONS LOG (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The actions log brings together our actions and recommendations into one place so 
that we can keep track of them and enables us to attend to multiple items in a single 
year.  
 
The Director of Environment and Regeneration and the Head of Housing Needs 
provided further updates 
 
Emissions-based charging - Will come back to Cabinet and scrutiny in due course 
with an update on the implementation date. We haven't got a timeline that we can 
share with Members at present.  
 
Idverde - With regards to the development of any green spaces strategy, there are a 
number of strategies and policies that the Council has that cover this area and we 
want to make sure that we're not duplicating and adding further burdens to an 
already heavy workload or confusing stakeholders but ensuring that what we do add 
value and provide clarity. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

 
Support for Clarion tenants web pages – Updates have included private tenant 
housing association tenants’ rights, who's responsible for what, how and when and 
useful contacts. We should be able to launch the web page within the next two 
weeks.  
 
Panel Members suggested adding two more columns to the action log; 

 Whether Cabinet have or have not agreed to these recommendations 

 Timeline column with space included to describe why there isn’t a timeline, 
why it is delayed and suggest new timelines.  

 
5  PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 5) 

 
Follow up questions about the performance monitoring information were answered by 
the Director of Environment and Regeneration and the Assistant Director of Public 
Spaces;  
 
The business recovery plan for leisure centres is working well. Our current 
membership levels are approaching pre-covid levels and we anticipate to be in a 
position where we are receiving the guaranteed income model from October to 
November of this year. 
 
Increases in missed collections occur during summer holiday periods where you have 
new or interim operatives working on the collection rounds. The national driver's 
shortage has affected us somewhat but it hasn't impacted us as significantly as other 
regional authorities. Historically, not just within the council but nationally, there is a 
natural increase over the summer. 
 
A complete collection service for fly tips would be a project which would require a lot 
of thought and planning in terms of overall cost. From broad information that we 
have, I would project that collection costs associated with such an activity would 
range from £600,000 to £900,000 pounds per annum. In addition to that we would 
also have a correlated impact in increasing the amount of waste that is collected. 
Some of that waste may be associated to construction/demolition waste which would 
need to be treated through landfill so could potentially cause an increase of between 
a half a million to a million pounds in terms of our waste disposal costs. So that would 
be in the order of anywhere to £1.5 to £2million per year in order to undertake that 
work at that degree.  
 
6  FLOODING ISSUES (Agenda Item 6) 

 
 
The Chair thanked officers for the report on flooding 
 
The Director of Environment and Regeneration reassured the Panel that these 
matters are being taken up at the highest level with Thames Water by both the 
Leader and the Chief Executive.  
 



 

3 

Thames Water have commissioned an independent review of the flooding events in 
July and the Director of E&R agreed to share this review with the Sustainable 
Communities Panel once received and urged the Panel to invite Thames Water to a 
future meeting to also talk to that review. 
 
7  CLARION PERFORMANCE UPDATE - VERBAL UPDATE (Agenda Item 7) 

 
Items seven, eight and nine were taken together. 
 
The Chair again welcomed Michelle Reynolds, Chief Operating Officer for Clarion, 
Vicky Bonner, Director of Housing and John Ferman, Regional Director.  
 
The representatives from Clarion provided a progress update on the Eastfields 
Estate.  
 
Since 25th June, we have completed 601 repairs on the Eastfields estate.  
Alongside this work we have been carrying out a communal decorations programme 
and surveying and treating any infestations.  
We continue to offer an Eastfields repairs email address and have staff attending our 
on-site office to keep a visible presence on the estate. 
 
Decent homes - the 2010 stock transfer agreement included a commitment to bring 
homes up to a decent home standard. This means that a home needs to be in a 
reasonable state of repair, have reasonably modern facilities and services and also 
provide a reasonable degree of thermal comfort.  
 
The Regulator of Social Housing and Clarion's predecessor Circle Housing agreed to 
a waiver on the decent homes on some properties in Merton. However even where 
there is a waiver in place, we continue to provide a full day-to-day repair service, a 
boiler replacement program on all properties and where components such as 
kitchens and bathrooms do fail and/or are beyond economic repair they are replaced 
so all health and safety commitments and requirements are met and all adaptation 
requirements are met.  
 
Community engagement work continues and going forward we will be talking to our 
Merton community panel, our residents associations, Members and officers about 
developing a comprehensive community engagement plan to takes us forward over 
the next 12 to 18 months.  
 
This will include door knocking in a systematic way across our homes in Merton, 
community days where we're looking at communal repairs needed and also 
continuing to have that focus on reminding and writing out to all of our residents 
about how to report repairs and encouraging residents to report them through the 
different channels.  
 
Panel members asked some further questions of clarification which were answered 
as follows;  
 



 

4 

 Clarion have committed to publishing their ‘lessons learned’ externally by the 
end of this month.  

 Work in progress and total job numbers has increased because as we've 
attended to properties, further complex repairs have been identified. Therefore 
in some cases one job potentially has turned into 10 or 12 jobs.  

 We do have challenges currently that are recognized across the sector in 
terms of resource and materials. 

 We have proactive work on the communal works - we undertake estate 
inspections regularly. 

 The void standard on all of our properties is exactly the same whether it be in 
Merton, Bromley or anywhere else. It’s written down, it's quite extensive and 
we give it to our contractors and they work to that void standard.  

 

 Our intention is to send resident letters out across Merton by the end of 
September and it will cover the internal complaints procedure for Clarion but 
also the escalation through to the Housing Ombudsman as well. 

 
8  REGULATOR OF SOCIAL HOUSING - LETTER OF ACTIONS (Agenda Item 

8) 
 

Taken with Item 7. 
 
9  TENANTS' CHAMPION - DISCUSSION ON THE TERMS OF REFERENCE 

AND PERFORMANCE TARGETS (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Councillor Nick Draper introduced himself as the Tenants Champion for Merton. The 
Tenants Champion role was established to support both tenants and leaseholders 
who rent or lease their properties from a housing association and also private renters 
in the borough, by giving someone for residents to contact if they had long running, 
unresolved complaints with their landlord.  
 
Cllr Draper advised he will be seeking a discussion with the Cabinet Member for 
Housing, Regeneration and the Climate Emergency to agree on the terms of 
reference and success criteria for the role. Once the Cabinet Member has agreed 
and instructed, feedback will be provided to the Panel 
 
The Tenants Champion also agreed to; 
 

 Write a formal report for the Panel meeting in February 2022.  

 Investigate Richmond Councils long running Tenants Champion, along with 
the Cabinet Member and Chair of the Panel, to see what has made the role 
successful and whether there is any learning to take on board. 

 
10  HOUSING UPDATE: EVICTION BAN (Agenda Item 10) 

 
The Head of Housing Needs presented the report and outlined Merton’s current 
position from a housing needs standpoint.  
 



 

5 

 As of 27th August, Merton has no known rough sleepers within the borough, 
which is all down to the hard work of officers.  

 

 The Council went from recording the biggest cause of homelessness as 
‘assured short hold tenancies coming to an end’ to the biggest cause being 
‘rough sleeping and evictions from family, friends or domestic abuse’. 

 

 We have not seen a huge impact in numbers from the eviction ban being lifted 
on the 1st June. Currently there are roughly 206 households in temporary 
accommodation, which is an increase of about eight pre the eviction ban being 
lifted.  

 
In response to further questions from the Panel Members, the Head of Housing 
Needs explained;  
 

 Faith in action who for many years have supported rough sleepers at their 
offices in the Salvation Army along Kingston Road where anybody that makes 
a claim of rough sleeping receives clothes, food and a hot shower etc. 

 

 Capital Lettings was pulled together by the London council's housing directors 
meeting in an attempt to increase supply in the private rented sector and 
indeed reduce homelessness. There's roughly 24 London boroughs who have 
now signed up to the scheme 

 
The Panel RESOLVED to seek an update report on the Capital Lettings scheme in 
the next municipal year  
 
11  SUPPORT TO DELIVER CLARION'S ESTATE REGENERATION 

PROGRAMME INCLUDING THE STOCK TRANSFER AGREEMENT AND 
NOMINATIONS - PRESENTATION (Agenda Item 11) 

 
The group moved to a private session to discuss the exempt reports containing 
commercially sensitive information. The following paragraph of Part 4b Section 10 of 
the constitution applies in respect of information within the reports and are therefore 
exempt from publication: 
 
“Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the Authority holding that information)”. 
 
To RESOLVE that the public are excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following report on the grounds that it is exempt from disclosure for the reasons 
stated in the report. 
 
12  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 12) 

 
The work programme was agreed. 
 


